

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/9/2023 9:35 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101618-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR and FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY; GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY; and the STATE
OF WASHINGTON, SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Sonia A. Wolfman, WSBA #30510
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
sonia.wolfman@atg.wa.gov
360-586-6764
OID #91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Shoreline Master Programs Under the Shoreline Management Act..... 3

 B. The Act and the Guidelines Do Not Contain Sea Level Rise Requirements 6

 C. Sea Level Rise Was Considered During Development of the Grays Harbor Shoreline Master Program..... 8

 D. Current Legislative Efforts To Address Climate Change and Sea Level Rise 13

 E. Procedural Background..... 14

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 15

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Neither the Act Nor the Guidelines Impose Sea Level Rise Requirements Beyond the Guidelines’ Flood Hazard Provisions..... 16

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That the Grays Harbor County Shoreline Master Program Is Based on the Required Analysis of Scientific Information 24

V. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Friends of Grays Harbor v. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> No. 84019-3-I (Dec. 12, 2022)	9, 18, 23, 28, 29
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt.</i> <i>Hearings Bd.,</i> 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....	4, 26
<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 119 Wn.2d 640, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992).....	29
<i>Wash. State Dairy Fed’n v. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 18 Wn. App. 2d 259, 490 P.3d 290 (2021).....	22, 23

Statutes

RCW 34.05	15
RCW 34.05.518(1)(a).....	15
RCW 36.70A.480(1)	5
RCW 86.12	13, 20
RCW 86.12.200	20
RCW 86.16.041(1)	20
RCW 86.16.051	20
RCW 90.58.020	3, 4, 17, 23
RCW 90.58.030(1)(d)	5

RCW 90.58.030(2)(b)(i).....	19
RCW 90.58.030(2)(b)(ii).....	19
RCW 90.58.030(2)(d)	7, 18
RCW 90.58.030(2)(e).....	7
RCW 90.58.030(3)(b)	4
RCW 90.58.030(3)(c).....	4
RCW 90.58.050	4
RCW 90.58.060	4
RCW 90.58.060(1)	4
RCW 90.58.080	5
RCW 90.58.080(1)	4
RCW 90.58.080(4)	5, 6
RCW 90.58.080(7)	4
RCW 90.58.100(1)	15, 26
RCW 90.58.100(1)(e).....	24
RCW 90.58.100(2)	18
RCW 90.58.100(2)(h)	16, 17, 23
RCW 90.58.190(3)(a).....	14

Regulations

WAC 173-26 4

WAC 173-26-020(19) 19

WAC 173-26-090 through -130 6

WAC 173-26-090(1) 5, 7

WAC 173-26-110(10) 9

WAC 173-26-176(3)(g)..... 16, 17, 23

WAC 173-26-186 18

WAC 173-26-186(5) 27

WAC 173-26-186(8)(c)..... 27

WAC 173-26-186(9) 4

WAC 173-26-201(1)(a)..... 15

WAC 173-26-201(2)(a)..... 24, 26, 27

WAC 173-26-201(2)(f) 9, 27

WAC 173-26-201(3)(c)..... 9, 25

WAC 173-26-201(3)(c)(iii)..... 25

WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)..... 9, 25

WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(i)(A)(III) 25

WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(ii)..... 25

WAC 173-26-211	25
WAC 173-26-221	18
WAC 173-26-221(2)(a)(ii)	20
WAC 173-26-221(3)	17
WAC 173-26-221(3)(b).....	22
WAC 173-26-221(3)(b)(ii).....	21
WAC 173-26-221(3)(b)(iii).....	21
WAC 173-26-221(3)(c)(ii).....	21
WAC 173-26-231(3)(a)(iii)(A)	22
WAC 173-26-241(3)(h)(ii).....	26
WAC 173-26-241(3)(j)(iii)	22

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 15
----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 1099, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....	13
Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5092, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....	14
H.B. 1181, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023)	13
S.B. 5203, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023)	14
